

# STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Tony Evers, Governor Joel Brennan, Secretary Susan Brown, Division Administrator

September 8, 2020

The Honorable Justin M. Nickels, Mayor City of Manitowoc 900 Quay Street Manitowoc, WI 54220

RE:

City of Manitowoc 2020 Community Development Block Grant CLOSE Public Facilities

(CDBG-CL-PF) Project Award and Pre-Agreement Requirements

#### Dear Mayor Nickels:

Thank you for your recent Community Development Block Grant for CLOSE Public Facilities (CDBG-CL-PF) project proposal for reconstruction of Custer Street in the City of Manitowoc. On behalf of Governor Tony Evers and Secretary Joel Brennan, I am pleased to inform you that the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA) will award up to \$2,474,840.44 to the City of Manitowoc for this CDBG-CL-PF project.

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) provides federal funding to states through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program. Wisconsin uses this federal funding to provide affordable housing, suitable living environments, and expanded economic opportunities for persons with low and moderate incomes.

To ensure that your CDBG Application meets federal HUD regulations and program goals, the DOA Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources (DEHCR) has reviewed your Grant Application.

Information regarding CDBG requirements and a list of documents that must be submitted to finalize the CDBG Grant Agreement are provided on pages 4-6 of this letter. The City of Manitowoc has **forty-five (45) days** from the date of this letter to sign and return the Acceptance of Award on page 3 and submit the pre-agreement items listed as due under "Pre-Agreement Documents Submission" on pages 5-6.

After the Division receives these items, the City will be contacted by the assigned CDBG project representative to further discuss the terms and conditions of this CDBG-CL-PF award to help ensure the successful administration of this project under HUD guidelines. Certain compliance requirements must be met and the grant agreement must be executed <a href="mailto:prior to">prior to</a> construction starting for the project. Refer to the "Pre-Construction Documents Required" section on page 7 of this letter.

September 8, 2020 Page 2 of 7 City of Manitowoc [CL-PF 20-08] CDBG-CL-PF Award Amount: \$2,474,840.44

Again, congratulations and thank you for your efforts in helping our communities prosper and maintain a high quality of life for all Wisconsin residents.

Sincerely,

— Bocusigned by:

SUSAU BYOWU

— F23F3E38A24C4FE.

Susan Brown, Division Administrator
Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources

Attachments: 7

cc: Senator Devin LeMahieu, Senate District 9, State of Wisconsin
Representative Paul Tittl, Assembly District 25, State of Wisconsin
Steve Corbeille, Finance Director, City of Manitowoc
Deborah Neuser, City Clerk, City of Manitowoc
Adam Tegen, Development Director, City of Manitowoc
David Pawlisch, Director, Bureau of Community Development
Kristine Haskin, Budget and Policy Analyst – Advanced, Division of Energy, Housing and Community
Resources

September 8, 2020 Page 3 of 7

City of Manitowoc [CL-PF 20-08] CDBG-CL-PF Award Amount: \$ 2,474,840.44

### **ACCEPTANCE OF THE AWARD**

This award letter represents the Department of Administration – Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources' participation in the project. It can be accepted by signing below and returning this to the Division via email to <a href="mailto:ben.Lehner@wisconsin.gov">Ben.Lehner@wisconsin.gov</a>.

AUTHORITY TO SIGN DOCUMENT: The persons signing this Acceptance on behalf of the City of Manitowoc certify and attest that the City's respective Resolutions, and/or other related documents, give full and complete authority to bind the City on whose behalf they are executing this document. The persons signing below also acknowledge that the specific provisions of this award letter are not binding upon the Division or City of Manitowoc and that the Division may withdraw this award at any point for any reason.

ACKN	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
City of Man towoc						
unt m / autect	10-7-2020					
Signature of Chief Elected Official	Date Signed					
Justin M. Nickels	Mayor					
Printed Name of Chief Elected Official	Title of Chief Elected Official					
Signature of Clerk	10-7-20 Date Signed					
Deborah Neuser Printed Name of Clerk	Title of Clerk					

### CDBG REQUIREMENTS AND PRE-AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS SUBMISSION

Specific procedures must be followed prior to undertaking CDBG activities. The Grantee must comply with applicable federal and state regulations and other grant requirements. Failure to comply with the regulations governing the CDBG program may result in this award being rescinded.

The grant award of up to \$2,474,840.44 represents approximately 71.6% of the proposed project costs. Total costs for this project are estimated to be \$3,455,132.94. The City of Manitowoc must contribute other funds above the grant award amount in order to successfully complete the project.

#### PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR TRAINING

All CDBG project administrators are required to participate in implementation training sessions, as scheduled by the Division. The 2020 Grantees must participate in implementation training in the fall of 2020 when scheduled. Contact your assigned DEHCR Program Representative to discuss available training options.

Additional training and registration materials will be sent to Grantees in separate correspondence via email. Training information and updates are also posted on the Bureau of Community Development website at: <a href="https://doa.wi.gov/Pages/LocalGovtsGrants/TrainingAndTechnicalAssistance.aspx">https://doa.wi.gov/Pages/LocalGovtsGrants/TrainingAndTechnicalAssistance.aspx</a>

#### PROCUREMENT PROCESS

Regulations require each CDBG Grantee follow its local procurement policy. The City of Manitowoc must use procurement procedures that comply with federal, state, and local regulations for purchases and contracts funded in whole or in part with CDBG dollars. The City's procurement policy must be submitted to and reviewed by the Division prior to the City receiving any funding. The Division cannot release CDBG funds for contracted materials and services that have been improperly procured.

Refer to Chapter 3 of the CDBG Implementation Handbook, available on the Bureau of Community Development's website at <a href="https://doa.wi.gov/Pages/LocalGovtsGrants/CDBGImplementationHandbook.aspx">https://doa.wi.gov/Pages/LocalGovtsGrants/CDBGImplementationHandbook.aspx</a>, for procurement and contracting guidance. The City of Manitowoc must adhere to competitive sealed bid requirements for public works construction contracts of more than \$25,000 under Wisconsin Statutes (§59.03; §60.47; §61.54-57; §62.15; and §66.0901). Procurement through competitive proposal is most appropriate for engineering, grant administration, and related professional services. Grantees may choose to use simplified acquisition procedures for other services and goods that cost \$50,000 or less, per State CDBG policy. Records verifying that the appropriate procurement procedures were followed must be maintained in the City of Manitowoc's CDBG project files.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS**

An Environmental Review Record and the affiliated actions must be completed for the project and an Environmental Certification letter must be issued by the Division's Environmental Compliance Officer prior to

September 8, 2020 Page 5 of 7

City of Manitowoc [CL-PF 20-08] CDBG-CL-PF Award Amount: \$2,474,840.44

construction activities beginning. Starting construction activities prior to meeting environmental compliance certification requirements will disqualify the project from CDBG funding eligiblity. The environmental specifications for CDBG projects are provided in Chapter 4 of the CDBG implementation Handbook.

#### SEMI-ANNUAL & ANNUAL REPORTING

Semi-annual and annual reporting for the CDBG project is required. The City of Manitowoc must submit the reports in accordance with Chapter 9 of the current CDBG Implementation Handbook and the CDBG Grant Agreement. Grantees that accept a CDBG award must submit the applicable reports for the first reporting period that occurs after receipt of the Grant Award, regardless of whether the CDBG Grant Agreement has or has not been fully executed:

- A Semi-Annual Labor Standards Enforcement Report for the reporting period of April 1, 2020 –
   September 30, 2020 submitted to DEHCR no later than September 25, 2020;
- A Minority Business Enterprise/Woman Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) Report for the reporting period of April 1, 2020 – September 30, 2020 submitted to DEHCR no later than September 25, 2020;
- A Semi-Annual Report Certification and Summary Narrative for the period of April 1, 2020 –
   September 30, 2020 submitted to DEHCR no later than October 15, 2020; and
- A Semi-Annual Section 3 Report for the period of April 1, 2020 September 30, 2020 submitted to DEHCR no later than October 15, 2020.

The Grantee shall report all activities from the Award Date (i.e., the date of this letter) through the end of the reporting period ending September 30, 2020.

### PRE-AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS SUBMISSION

All information provided in the CDBG Application is subject to further verification and review by the Division upon request. The Grant Agreement will be finalized, contingent upon the Division receiving and approving the following pre-agreement documentation:

- 1. A copy of the City of Manitowoc's procurement policy. Attach a list of executed contracts for CDBG project-related services and documentation on how the services were procured.
- 2. A completed Financial Management Contact Person form (attached with this letter).
- 3. A completed Depository Certification form (attached with this letter).
- A completed Signature Certification form (attached with this letter).
- 5. A completed W-9 [Request for Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) Certification] form (attached with this letter).
- 6. A completed DOA-6460 New Supplier form (attached with this letter).

September 8, 2020 Page 6 of 7

City of Manitowoc [CL-PF 20-08]
CDBG-CL-PF Award Amount: \$2,474,840.44

- 7. A completed DOA-6456 Authorization for Electronic Deposit form (attached with this letter) and accompanying bank documentation. If the City would like to receive paper checks instead of having CDBG funds deposited electronically, contact your assigned DEHCR Program Representative to obtain the appropriate form.
- 8. An updated project budget, reflecting the CDBG award and any changes to funding or projected costs, if applicable, using the budget form provided (attached with this letter).
- 9. An itemized, bullet-pointed list of all construction activities and project deliverables to be included in the Scope of Work in the CDBG Grant Agreement, based on the description of the project in the City of Manitowoc's CDBG-CL-PF Application.
- 10. An updated project timeline with the projected construction bidding date(s) and construction start and end dates. Construction must begin no later than July 1, 2021 and end no later than October 31, 2022. Grantees must contact their assigned DEHCR Project Representative to request any exceptions.

Please respond with the information and documentation requested in this "Pre-Agreement Documents Submission" section within **forty-five (45) days** from the date of this letter. Requested items should be submitted to the Division via email to Ben.Lehner@wisconsin.gov.

### PRE-CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS REQUIRED

The following documents are required prior to the start of any construction and the Division's disbursement of CDBG funds for the CDBG project:

- A fully executed CDBG Grant Agreement between the Division and City of Manitowoc (signed by all parties).
- A completed Environmental Review Record (including an Environmental Assessment, if required) and issuance of the Environmental Certification letter from the Division's Environmental Compliance Officer.
- Documentation of compliance with applicable federal labor standards and Federal Davis-Bacon Wage
  Rates for any construction funded, in whole or in part, with CDBG funds. Documents required are
  listed in the Time Table in the CDBG Grant Agreement and the CDBG Implementation Handbook. An
  overview of the Davis-Bacon federal labor standards and requirements is provided in Chapter 7 of the
  CDBG Implementation Handbook.

DocuSign Envelope ID: D3855B37-99E0-41FB-8554-AEC197A5C0DD

September 8, 2020 Page 7 of 7

City of Manitowoc [CL-PF 20-08] CDBG-CL-PF Award Amount: \$2,474,840.44

Copies of the competitive procurement solicitation (e.g., the Request for Proposals [RFP]) and the
advertisement for the RFP), if applicable, and the executed contract between the City of Manitowoc
and the contracted grant administrator, if the City has contracted with another party for grant
administration services. Only submission of the executed contract and documentation verifying the
City followed the local procurement policy in selecting and contracting with the grant administration
firm are required if the City is not using CDBG funds to directly pay for this activity.

Please contact your assigned CDBG project representative Ben Lehner, Grants Specialist – Advanced, at (608) 264-6110 or <a href="mailto:Ben.Lehner@wisconsin.gov">Ben.Lehner@wisconsin.gov</a> if you have any questions or concerns.

We congratulate the City of Manitowoc on this 2020 grant award and we look forward to working with you to ensure successful completion of this CDBG-CL-PF project.

### **Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources**

**Financial Management Contact Person Form** 

UNIT OF GENERAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT'S (UGLG'S) NAME:

DEHCR GRANT AGREEMENT #:

City of Manitowoc

CDBG CL-PF 20-08

### FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CONTACT PERSON

FINANCIAL MANAGEN	MENT CONTACT PERSON:	Sydney Swan					
(Person that will complete th	rson that will complete the CDBG Request for Disbursement form)						
CONTACT PERSON'S TITLE: Economic Development Planner							
FIRM (if applicable):	Bay-Lake Regiona	l Planning Co	mmission				
STREET ADDRESS:	425 South Adams	Street – Suite	201				
CITY: Green Bay	STA	ΓE: WI	_ ZIP CODE:	54301			
PHONE NUMBER:	920-448-2820	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
FAX NUMBER:	920-448-2823						
EMAIL ADDRESS:	sswan@baylakerpc.org	<del></del>					
Submit this form via e Representative in the	e-mail (preferred) or postage- Division of Energy, Housing	paid mail to th and Commun	e UGLG's assigne ity Resources (DE	ed CDBG Project :HCR):			
Email: Y	our assigned DEHCR CDBG P	roject Represe	entative or <u>DOACD</u>	BG@wisconsin.gov			
V C B P	Insert Your Assigned DEHCR P Visconsin Department of Admin Division of Energy, Housing and Bureau of Community Developm P.O. Box 7970 Iladison, WI 53707-7970	istration Community R		re)			

Unit of General Local G	overnment's (UGLG's	) Name:	City of Manitowoc
	DEHCR Grant Agree	ement #:	CDBG CL-PF 20-08
		DUNS #:	025970799
		Attn:	Rachel Scherer
	DEPOSITORY CE	RTIFICATION	
SECTION I			
The Bank First, 402 N. 8th St	reet, Manitowoc, Wi	54220, 920-652-3100	has been designated
(Name, Physical/Street Address, 1	Zip Code, and Telephone	Number of Financial Instit	tution)
to receive all funds resulting from the	ne <i>Grant Agreement</i> (	listed above) which h	
the Wisconsin Department of Admir	nistration and the	City\/illnac/	ity of Town/County)
(UGLG /Community Name)	<del></del>	(Only) viriages	TOWID COUNTY)
☑ Yes, the financial institution	n (listed above) has	confirmed that all ma	iled checks must be sent to a
designated P.O. Box.	lease mail checks to	the following address	illed checks must be sent to a
Bank First, N.A., P.O. B	lox 10, Manitowoc, W	<u>1 54221-0010</u>	
Name, Malling Address (ii	ncluding P.O. Box), and i	Zip Code of the Financial	Institution
No, the financial institution PHYSICAL Street Addres	n (listed above) has co ss (listed above).	onfirmed that all mail	ed checks can be sent to the
These funds will be deposited into a	ccount #	44230439	
	(Bi	44230439 ank Account #)	normal management of the second secon
If funds can be transferred electron	ically, the routing nur	mber for the bank is #	075901134
Just !! (utros		Mayor	10-7-2020
(Signalyre of the Chief Elected Official)	(Titi	θ)	(Date Signed)
Justin M. Nickels (Typed Name of the Chief Elected Official)		ginal Form 🛛 eck One)	Amended Form
(Typod Name of the One) Elected Chinaly	10	,	
SECTION II			de como antatian da la calle.
The account in <b>Section I</b> has been enable this bank to receive direct de	established with this tenosits to this account	bank. All necessary ( It without the pavee's	endorsement is in this
bank's custody. All deposits are ins	ured by	IK FI(St, N. A. Irer of CDBG Deposits)	•
	(inst	irer of CDBG Deposits)	
The Depository hereby agrees to into the above, account.	mmediately notify the	recipient local govern	nment when a deposit is made
On M Call	7	reasury Managemer	nt 10/10/2026
- MUINA JUW		Officer	(Date Signed)
(Signature of Bank Officer)	( rar	<del>0</del> )	(Butto digitody
Rachel Scherer			
(Typed Name of Bank Officer)			
Retain the original completed form assigned Project Representative:	with the local project f	iles, and submit a co	py (email is preferred) to the
	[Insert Your Assigne	d DEHCR Project Re	presentative's Name Here]
	Wisconsin Departm	nent of Administrati	on
	Division of Energy, Bureau of Commun	nousing and Comi	munity Resources <sup>th</sup> Floor
	P.O. Box 7970	iirà neaciobilielir' s	
	Madison, WI 53707	<b>7-7970</b>	

### **Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources**

**Signature Certification Form** 

UNIT OF GENERAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT'S (UGLG'S) NAME:

DEHCR GRANT AGREEMENT #:

City of Manitowoc

CDBG CL-PF 20-08

### SIGNATURE CERTIFICATION FORM

The Authorized Signatories cannot include the Chief Elected Official (CEO).

Signature of Authorized Person	Comptroller/ Deputy Treasurer  Title	9-24-20 Date
Typed Name of Authorized Person:	Kim Lynch	
This signature replaces the previously authorize	ed signature of:	N/A
Signature of Authorized Person	Community Development Director Title	9-24-20
	rile	Date
Typed Name of Authorized Person:	Adam Tegen	
This signature replaces the previously authorize	ed signature of:	N/A
<i>5</i> / <i>5</i>		
Sydney Swan	Economic Development Planner	09/23/20
Signature of Guthorized Person		09/23/20 Date
Signature of Authorized Person  Typed Name of Authorized Person:	Planner	
Signature of Authorized Person	Planner Title Sydney Swan	
Signature of Authorized Person  Typed Name of Authorized Person:	Planner  Title  Sydney Swan  d signature of:  """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	VA
Signature of Authorized Person  Typed Name of Authorized Person:  This signature replaces the previously authorize  """  """  """  """  """  """  """	Planner  Title  Sydney Swan  d signature of:  """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""	VA

### Form W-9

(Rev. October 2018)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Reserves Services

# Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.ire.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

ATTECO PE	TO IN THE PRINTED SOURCE OF THE PARTY OF THE	rated and and inces	it introvingance			
	Nume (as shown on your brooms tax return). Nume is required on this line; do     CITY OF MANITOWOC	o not leave this line blank,				
	2 Susiness name/alarogarded entity name, if different from above		<del></del>			
_						
on page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tox classification of the person whose near following covern boxes.     Individual/sale proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation	ck only one of the	4 Examptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):			
4 8	single-member LLC	•		Exempt payee code (i any)		
5#	Limited liability company. Enter the tax elessification (C=C corporation, 8-	-S corporation, P-Partners	thip) ▶			
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tex classification.  LLO it the LLO is classified an a chapto-member LLO that is disregarded for mother LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. teadral tex per is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the text.	om the evener unless the ev	mer of the LLC is	Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)		
9	Other (soo Instructions) > MUNICIPAL G			(E.U art electric bedrick part electric (19)		
8	6 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Requestor's name a	nd address (optional)		
8	800 QUAY ST 6 City, stuto, and ZIP code					
	MANITOWOC WI 54220 7 List account number(a) hero (optional)					
	and a second second following					
Par	Texpsyer Identification Number (TIN)					
Enter	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the com-	e olven on line 1 to avoi	d Social noc	unity number		
DECKU	o withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security num	bar (SSN). However, for	ra T			
entitie	nt allen, sols proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for i s, it is your employer Identification number (EIN). If you do not have a n	Part I, later. For other	.	<del>-</del>		
TIN, la	ter.	_	C)			
Note:	if the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for tine 1.	Also see What Name a	nd Employer t	dentification number		
Marita	er To Give the Requester for guidalines an whase number to enter.		39-	8005511		
Ozne	The Control of the Co	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1919	Inlalalalal 11 11		
Pare	Certification penalties of perjury, I certify that:			<del></del>		
	rumber shown on this form is my correct texpayer identification numb	or for I can walled for a	numberts by ton			
2. I em Sen	not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from bac ice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a faiture enger subject to backup withholding; and	law withholding, or (b) 1	have not been no	ilfied by the Internal Revenue		
3. I an	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and					
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) Indicating that I am exemp	t from FATCA reporting	ls correct.			
acquis other t	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been no re lailed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real est iten or abandenment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution can interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but	illo transactiona, item 2 d vas to on individual entires	loes not apply. For ment arrangement i	mortgage interest paid,		
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person >	Đạ	<sub>2te</sub> ▶ 01/09/20	20		
Ger	eral Instructions	• Form 1099-DiV (divi	denda, including t	hose from stocks or mutual		
Section noted.	n references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	•	ericus types of inc	oma, prizas, awarda, or grosa		
related	developments. For the latest information about developments to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted	Form 1089-B (elock transactions by broker)	or mutual fund sa	les and certain other		
	ey were published, go to www.lrs.gov/FarmW9.	• Form 1038-S (proce		te transectione)		
Puŋ	oose of Form	•		i party network transactions)		
Inform	vidual or entity (Form W-8 requester) who is required to file an allon return with the IRS must obtain your correct tomayer			1098-E (etudent loan interest),		
ionooi Mea)	cation number (TIN) which may be your social security number Individual texpayer identification number (TTN), adoption	• Form 1098-C (cance				
taxper)	er identification number (ATIM), or employer identification number			ent of secured property)		
ernoti (End), (	o report on an Information return the amount paid to you, or other It reportable on an information return. Exemples of information	Use Form W-9 only allen), to provide your	ir you are a U.S. p correct TIN.	erson (including a resident		
return	include, but are not limited to, the following. 1099-INT (Interest earned or paid)	If you do not return .	Form W-9 to the n	equesier with a TIN, you might Vhat is backup withholding.		
	• • •	later.				

State of Wisconsin Wisconsin Department of Administration Division of Executive Budget & Finance DOA-6460 (R09/2018)



#### **New Supplier Form**

Section 1: Identifying	Information		<b>经验证证据</b>				
	Tax Identification Number:	3 9 6 0	0 5 5 1 1	EIN -OR- SSN			
Pursuant to Sect	tion 6109 of the Internal Revenue Se	ervice Code, we	are <u>required</u> to obtain	your Tax Idea	ntification Nu	mber (TIN)	to
	properly report income to the IRS	as required by la	aw. <u>Forms without a T</u>	IN will not be	accepted.		
LegalName City of Manito	woc						
Business Name, Doing I							
Address: 900 Quay Stree	at						
City: Manilowoc		_ State: WI	ZIP: 54220		_ DUNS#_	025970799	
	ress (For Purchase Orders)						
Address: 900 Quay Street							
City: Manitowoc	State: Wi	ZIP: 5422	20	DUNS#_0	25970799		
Section 3: Payment Di	irect Deposit/ACH Information		<b>有一种为</b>				
Bank Name:	Bank First, N.A.		Account Type:	Checking	7	Savings	
Account Number:	44230439		Routing Number:	0 7	5 9 0	1 1	3 4
Account number supp	olied must match attached bank	verification	Routing number su verification	ipplied must	match atta	ched bank	
Email for Remit Info	rscherer@bankfirstwi.bank		To opt out	of Direct De	posit, Check	This Box	
Attach a copy of a cu	urrent voided check <u>or</u> include a	bank letter on	bank letterhead, sig	ned by a bai	nk represen	tative. Eith	er option
	e individual/company name, rou						2.5.3
Section 4: Internation	al ACH Transaction Information	Bus Land				a Jan	
Will the entire amoun	nt of this electronic payment ulti	imately be der	osited into a financi	al institution	outside of	the	Yes
[4] 그렇게 살아보다 하다 [4] 얼마 아니라 아니라 아니라 되었다.	erefore fall under the regulation						No V
							Las
Section 5: Contact Info	STREET, STREET						
Primary Contact Name	e: Kim Lynch						
Title: Deputy Treasurer			mail: klynch@manitow	oc.org			
Phone: 920-686-6960		F	ax: 920-686-6969				
Secondary Contact Na	ime; Erika Luebke						
Title: Accountant		E	mail: eluebke@manitow	oc.org			
Phone: 920-686-6960		F	ax: 920-686-6969				
Section 6: Read the Ad	greement, Sign & Date	A CONTRACT OF			CHARLE THE	11.9	20050000000
	authentication information requi	irements for co	mmunications between	on the Suppl	ior and the S	tata thea	ab as the
systems or paper forms	s. If the State receives a Commun	ication contain	ing proper authentic	ation informa	tion it shall	be entitled	gn online
the Communication, an	nd shall not be obligated to verify	the content of	such Communication	. establish th	e identity of	the person	to act on
providing it, or await ar	ny confirmation thereof, and the S	State shall not I	be liable for acting on	any Commu	nication sen	t in the nar	ne of the
Supplier. The Supplier	shall be solely responsible for the	safekeeping o	f the authentication i	nformation (i	.e. password	s Taxnave	r
Identification Numbers	s, bank account numbers, etc.) and	d assumes all ri	isk of accidental disclo	osure or inad	vertent use o	of such	
authentication informa	ition by any party whatsoever, wh	ether such disc	closure or use is on ac	count of the	Supplier's n	egligence o	r
deliberate acts or other	rwise. The State shall not be liable	e for any loss or	r damage resulting fro	om fraudulen	t, unauthori	zed or othe	rwise
improper use of any au	thentication information by the S	upplier.					
Uniy Authorized individ	duals may complete and submit th	is form. By con	npleting this form, you	u are certifyir	ig that you d	ire a duly a	uthorized
nunishable offenses. The	organization and are lawfully able	to initiate cha	nges to banking infor	mation. <u>Frau</u>	dulent conv	eyances are	2
financial institution ide	he entity listed hereby authorizes	the State of W	isconsin to initiate cre	edit entries to	its bank ac	count at the	8
erroneous credits Iden	ntified above. Additionally, this fo	rm provides th	ie State of Wisconsin	the authority	to reverse (	withdraw)	any
of revocation and has	osits) to the account. The authority reasonable opportunity to act on	ly snall remain	in effect until the Sta	te of Wiscons	in receives v	written not	fication
Print Name: Justin M. Nic	kels)		10 7 78	74			
			late: I/I_ / _//i	-(()			
Signature:	11/1/1821		Date: 10- 1- 000 hone: 920-686-6980	70			



October 2, 2020

#### To Whom II May Concern:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the banking information for City of Manitowoc Wisconsin at Bank First. Please process all ACH debit/credit transactions to the account information listed below:

Bank Name: Bank First, N.A.

Bank Address: 402 N 8th Street, Manitowoc, WI 54221-0010

Routing Number: 075901134

Account Number: 44230439

Account Type: Checking

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (920) 652-3117 or ddomino@bankfirstwi.bank.

Regards

Derek Domino

Treasury Management Assistant

920-652-3117 | ddomino@bankfirstwi.bank

State of Wisconsin Wisconsin Department of Administration Division of Executive Budget & Finance DOA-6456 (R07/2019)



### **Authorization for Direct Deposit**

Section 1: Identifying Information	40			
Tax Identification Number: 3 9	600	5 5 1 1	OR- SSN	
Pursuant to Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Service Cod	le, we are	required to obtain you.	r Tax Identifica	ition Number (TIN) to
properly report income to the IRS as required	d by law.	Forms without a TIN wi	II not be accep	ited.
Legal Name City of Manitowoc				
Doing Business As Name: N/A				
Address: 900 Quay Street			a wa	710 54220
City: Manilowoc Co	ounty: M	anitowoc	_State: WI	ZIP: 54220
Section 2: Additional Identifying Information				
Supplier ID: 9111	her 5, 2020	\$401 947 80		DUNS# 025970799
Recent payment number/amount received from the State; Octo	001 0, 2020			
Section 3: Current Financial Information		the second second second second second second	STREET, SQUARE, SQUARE	ial Information
Bank Verification Must be Attached  Bank Name Bank First, N.A.	Ra	nk Name	aea to Chang	ge/Update Account
Type Checking / Savings	Ty		Checking	Savings
Account Number 44230439		count Number	orrouning	ouvings
Account number supplied must match attached bank verification			must match p	revious account number on file
Routing Number 0 7 5 9 0 1 1 3	4 Ro	uting Number		
Routing number supplied must match attached bank verification	Rot	iting number supplied	must match p	revious account number on file
New/Additional Email Address for Remittance Instructions:	Pre	vious Email Address fo	or Remittance	Instructions:
rscherer@bankfirstwi,bank				
Section 5: International ACH Transaction Information				
Will the entire amount of this electronic payment ultimately burited States, and therefore fall under the regulation of IAT?	oe depos	ited into a financial	institution or	
Section 6: Municipalities Only	10000		and the state of	No /
Local Gov Investment Pool 836251	Sul	Account Number	And	1#01
Section 7: Comments	July	Account Number	ACC	(#01
		- Colored Colored		
			- Constant and Disposition	
Section 8: Read the Agreement, Sign & Date				
The State will establish authentication information requirements for communiforms. If the State receives a Communication containing proper authentication	on informa	tion, it shall be entitled to	act on the Con	nmunication and shall not be
obligated to verify the content of such Communication, establish the identity	of the per	son providing it, or await	any confirmation	in thereof and the State shall not
be liable for acting on any Communication sent in the name of the Supplier. In information (i.e. passwords, Taxpayer Identification Numbers, bank account n	The Suppli	er shall be solely responsi	hip for the cafel	cooping of the nutbentiest-
authentication information by any party whatsoever, whether such disclosure	or use is	on account of the Supplie	r's negligence o	r dolihorato acto as ethanilar Th
State shall not be hable for any loss of damage resulting from fraudulent, una	uthorized	or otherwise improper us	e of any author	tication information butter
Supplier. Account changes must be reported to the State Controller's Office within five business days of receipt of properly completed documentation in	30 days n	ior to the effective date	of the change /	Account changes will take affect
payments. All bank accounts are fied to an address in our system. A separate	e form is r	equired for each address	The entity lists	od haraby authorizes the Ctate of
wisconsin to initiate credit entries to its bank account at the financial instituti	on Identif	ed above. Additionally, the	is form provide	or the State of Wissensia the
authority to reverse (withdraw) any erroneous credits (deposits) to the account notification of revocation, and has a reasonable opportunity to act on it.				
Only Authorized individuals may complete and submit this form. By completing	g this forn	n, you are certifying that y	ou are a duly au	uthorized representative of your
organization and are lawfully able to initiate changes to banking information.  I have attached a copy of a current voided check or included a bank	Frauduler	it conveyances are punish	hable offenses	8 12 2 20 1
must include the individual/company name, routing a	and accou	int numbers pre-print	ed by the fina	representative. Either option
Print Name: Justin M Nickels			2026	The state of the s
Signature: Just m / Lutrets		Phone: 920-686-6980		



October 2, 2020

To Whom It May Concern:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the banking information for City of Manitowoc Wisconsin at Bank First. Please process all ACH debit/credit transactions to the account information listed below:

Bank Name: Bank First, N.A.

Bank Address: 402 N 8th Street, Manitowoc, WI 54221-0010

**Routing Number: 075901134** 

Account Number: 44230439

Account Type: Checking

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (920) 652-3117 or ddomino@bankfirstwi.bank.

Regards,

**Derek Domino** 

Treasury Management Assistant

920-652-3117 | ddomino@bankfirstwi.bank

### CDBG PROJECT BUDGET

GRANTEE: City of Manitowoc GRANT AGREEMENT #: CDBG CL-PF 20-08 DATE: 10 / 5 / 2020

Activity	CDBG (non-CLO)	FUNDS SE dollars)	100	DBG CLOSE ATCH FUNDS (if applicable)	250000	HER MATCH if applicable)	TOTAL ACTIVITY COSTS
Acquisition - Land (incl. Easements)	\$	140	\$	-	\$	-	\$ 
Acquisition - Building(s)	\$	-	\$	2 <b>2</b> 1	\$	-	\$ -
Building Improvements	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
Center/Facility Construction	\$	( <b>=</b> 0)	\$	-	\$		\$ <b></b>
Clearance - Site	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_	\$ #0
Curb and Gutter	\$	-	\$	85.	\$	-	\$ 20
Electrical System Improvements	\$	-	\$	:=	\$	-	\$ By .
Environmental Remediation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ : <b></b> ((
Equipment	\$	-	\$		\$		\$ ¥:
Fixtures	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
Fire Station	\$	-	\$	-	\$	2	\$ -
Relocation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ <b>-</b>
Sanitary Sewer	\$	-	\$	·	\$	537,900.00	\$ 537,900.00
Storm Sewer	\$		\$	595,897.50	\$	-	\$ 595,897.50
Street(s)/Sidewalk(s)	\$	-	\$	1,687,675.00	\$	-	\$ 1,687,675.00
Wastewater Treatment Facility	\$	-	\$		\$	-	\$ 
Water	\$		\$	-	\$	374,000.00	\$ 374,000.00
Furnishings (Non-CDBG Match ONLY					\$	-	\$ <b>#</b> 1
Engineering (Match ONLY)			\$	171,267.94	\$	68,392.50	\$ 239,660.44
Administration	\$	-	\$	20,000.00	\$	-	\$ 20,000.00
Sub-Totals:	\$		\$	2,474,840.44	\$	980,292.50	\$ 3,455,132.94

Continued on the next page.

### **CDBG PROJECT BUDGET**

GRANTEE: City of Manitow	roc C	GRANT AGREEME	NT #: CDBG CL-PF 2	0-08 DATE: 10 / 5 / 2020
Summarize the Match Funding	sources a	and amounts for th	is CDBG project:	
Source: towoc Public Utilities F	Amount:	\$ 402050.00	Status: Pending  X Applied	Committed Other Secured/Awarded
Source: nitowoc Wastewater Fu	Amount:	\$ 578242.50	Status: Pending X Applied	Committed Other Secured/Awarded
Source:	Amount:	\$	Status: Pending Applied	Committed Other Secured/Awarded
Source:	Amount:	\$	Status: Pending Applied	Committed Other Secured/Awarded
Source:	Amount:	\$	Status: Pending Applied	Committed Other Secured/Awarded
For any source with a status of "Oth (Insert Text Here)	iei piovide	a brief explanation	(no more than a one-ser	iterice narrative per source).
Documentation to verify that all previously provided in the UGL	ll matching .G's CDBG	g funds have been 3 Project Applicati	secured must be sul ion.	bmitted to DEHCR, if not
Does the UGLG anticipate using associated with this project?				
federal Cl	DBG requii	irements set forth	vely procured in acco in Chapter 3 of the Cl Il procurement policy	ordance with state and DBG Implementation requirements.
		nust be secured u irement policy.	sing a process that is	in compliance with the

## CDBG PROJECT SERVICE AREA DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE FORM

City of Manitowoc		Grant Agreement #:
		CDBG-PF 20-08

RACE/ETHNICITY CATEGORY*	# BENEFICIARIES IN CATEGORY
White	1614
White + HISPANIC	111
Black/African American	
Black/African American + HISPANIC	0
Asian	663
Asian + HISPANIC	<b>26</b>
American Indian/ Alaskan Native	0
American Indian/ Alaskan Native + HISPANIC	0
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	0
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander + HISPANIC	0 4.
American Indian/ Alaskan Native & White	0
American Indian/ Alaskan Native & White + HISPANIC	0
Asian & White	0
Asian &White + HISPANIC	<b>0</b>
Black/African American& White	0
Black/African American& White + HISPANIC	0
American Indian/ Alaskan Native & Black/African American	0
American Indian/ Alaskan Native & Black/African American + HISPANIC	0
Other Multi- Racial	18
Other Multi- Racial + HISPANIC	0
Other	19
TOTAL # OF BENEFICIARIES**	2451
TOTAL # OF BENEFICIARIES WHO ARE LMI (if known)***	1355

<sup>\*</sup>These race/ethnicity categories are required for reporting to HUD. If the race/ethnicity information is unknown for the beneficiaries, the most recent U.S. Census American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates data (at https://data.census.gov) may be used to estimate the # of persons among beneficiaries in each category. [Methodology: Determine percentages of persons in your community in each category using the ACS data. Then apply the percentages to the beneficiary group to calculate the number of persons among beneficiaries in each category.]

<sup>\*\*</sup>The Total # of Beneficiaries must match the total # of beneficiaries listed in the CDBG Application with no duplication of persons.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>The # of LMI beneficiaries may be based on HUD LMI Summary Data or income survey data; or for projects exclusively serving Limited Clientele, the calculation may be 51% of the total # of beneficiaries, unless client income information or the nature of the facility is such that a higher LMI percentage for the Limited Clientele group is verified or presumed (e.g., HUD Section 8 housing and homeless shelters may be presumed to be 100% LMI). The # of LMI beneficiaries is not required for Slum & Blight projects.



## **Election Inspector Declination of Monetary Compensation**

Name of Election Inspector:			
Municipality: City of Manitowoc			
Term of Appointment: November 3, 2020	<u>0</u>		
DECLINATION OF MONETARY CO		understand, and sign below.	
I have been offered monetary compensation the City of Manitowoc as an election inspect		eive payment; I voluntarily offer my services to m.	
Name (print)	Date	Signature	



### Wisconsin Elections Commission

212 East Washington Avenue | Third Floor | P.O. Box 7984 | Madison, WI 53707-7984 (608) 266-8005 | elections@wi.gov | elections.wi.gov

DATE:

September 30, 2020

TO:

All Wisconsin Election Officials

FROM:

Meagan Wolfe

Administration

**SUBJECT:** 

Court-Ordered Photo ID Requirements for Election Day

#### **Overview**

On September 28, 2020, the federal court issued a preliminary injunction in the *One Wisconsin/Luft* cases related to the ID Petition process and outreach related to that process. The order directed the DMV and Commission to implement some changes prior to the November election. Below are the two items that impact municipal clerks directly from the court order.

#### ID Petition Process Palm Card Posting Requirement

All municipal clerks are required to post the ID Petition Process palm card at each polling place on election day. This card can be found posted as an attachment here and can be printed for posting: <a href="https://bringit.wi.gov/free-id-and-identification-card-petition-process-idpp-palm-card">https://bringit.wi.gov/free-id-and-identification-card-petition-process-idpp-palm-card</a>. The IDPP palm card should be posted where you post the other required election day polling place notices. This palm card provides voters with information on how they can apply for a Wisconsin state ID card from the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) even if they do not have supporting documentation such as a birth certificate. It also provides voters with a phone number for the DMV that they can use if they have questions about the petition process.

### ID Petition Process Palm Card for Provisional Voters

Any voter who is issued a provisional ballot on election should also be provided with a copy of the ID Petition Process palm card. All provisional voters are required to be issued the Provisional Voting Information Sheet but they also must be issued the IDPP palm card as well. This card can be found posted as an attachment here and can be printed for use with provisional voters on election day: <a href="https://bringit.wi.gov/free-id-and-identification-card-petition-process-idpp-palm-card">https://bringit.wi.gov/free-id-and-identification-card-petition-process-idpp-palm-card</a>.

As a reminder, the procedures for issuing provisional ballots can be found in the Election Day Manual: <a href="https://elections.wi.gov/clerks/education-training/election-day-manual">https://elections.wi.gov/clerks/education-training/election-day-manual</a>. Provisional voting is not common in Wisconsin so it is essential that poll workers, especially Chief Election Inspectors, review these procedures prior to election day and are aware of the steps to follow in the Election Day Manual.